
      
 

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

  

      

 

PROOF OF SERVICE  
 

   

      

 

DOCKET 171033 
 

 

      

 

              I HEREBY CERTIFY That I, as an employee of the Washington Utilities and Transportation 
Commission at Olympia, Washington, have served on 10/19/2017 the parties of record in this proceeding a true 
copy of the following document(s): 

 

  

      

Notice of Opportunity to File Written Comments (By November 20, 2017) and Notice of Workshop (Set for 
January 10, 2018, at 9:30 a.m.) 

 

   

      

 

The copy of the document(s) was/were sent to each of the parties of record in this docket at the address shown 
in the  
official file and listed below, by electronic mail only. 

 

 

   

/s/ Ashley Huff 
   

  

  

Ashley Huff, Customer Service Specialist 
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PARTIES OF RECORD AND OTHERS RECEIVING NOTICE 
 

  

      

 

Mailed to Electric & Natural Gas Companies - see attached lists.  
 

 

      

 

    

 

NOTIFIED BY E-MAIL: 
 

  

    

 

Kim Kiener, kkiener@solarelectricpower.org 

Michael Parvinen, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, michael.parvinen@cngc.com 

Christine Brewer, christine@olygov.com 

Cal Morris, Clark County Public Utilities, cmorris@clarkpud.com 

Robert Monsen, robert.monsen@gmail.com 

Doug Ericksen, Washington State Senate, doug.ericksen@leg.wa.gov 

Kevin Ranker, Washington State Senate, ranker.kevin@leg.wa.gov 

Laurence G. Chaset, Keyes, Fox & Wiedman, LLP, lchaset@keyesandfox.com 

Lawrence Mansueti, US Department of Energy, Lawrence.mansueti@hq.doe.gov 

Tony Usibelli, Department of Commerce, Tony.usibelli@commerce.wa.gov 

Linda Irvine, Northwest SEED, linda@nwseed.org 

Jennifer Grove, Northwest SEED, jennifer@nwseed.org 

John Hastings, Island Community Solar, jhast@whidbey.com 

Nancy Atwood, Puget Sound Energy, nancy.atwood@pse.com 

Laurie Hammack, Seattle City Light, Laurie.Hammack@Seattle.gov 

 



Natasha Houldson, SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD, nahouldson@snopud.com 

Jake Wade, Puget Sound Energy, jake.wade@pse.com 

Norma Smith, House of Representatives, norma.smith@leg.wa.gov 

Richard Damiano, Washington PUD Association, rdamiano@wpuda.org 

Michael O'Brien, Renewable Northwest Project, michael@rnp.org 

Amanda Maxwell, WUTC, amaxwell@utc.wa.gov 

Betsy DeMarco, WUTC, bdemarco@utc.wa.gov 

Cathy Kern, WUTC, ckern@utc.wa.gov 

Deborah Reynolds, WUTC, dreynold@utc.wa.gov 

Donna Holman, WUTC, dholman@utc.wa.gov 

Kim Anderson, WUTC, kanderso@utc.wa.gov 

Krista Gross, WUTC, kgross@utc.wa.gov 

Linda Anderson, WUTC, landerso@utc.wa.gov 

Lisa Wyse, WUTC, lwyse@utc.wa.gov 

Melissa Hamilton, WUTC, mhamilto@utc.wa.gov 

Nancy Moen, WUTC, nmoen@utc.wa.gov 

Rayne Pearson, WUTC, rpearson@utc.wa.gov 

William Bridges, Washington State Senate, william.bridges@leg.wa.gov 

Betty Buckley, Washington Independent Telecommunications Association, bettyb@wita-tel.org 

Steve King, WUTC, sking@utc.wa.gov 

Suzanne Stillwell, WUTC, sstillwe@utc.wa.gov 

Bryce Dalley, Pacific Power & Light Company, washingtondockets@pacificorp.com 

Susie Paul, WUTC, Spaul@utc.wa.gov 

Mark Pigman, Tacoma Power, mpigman@cityoftacoma.org 

Tim Stearns, Department of Commerce, tim.stearns@commerce.wa.gov 

Amy Andrews, WUTC, aandrews@utc.wa.gov 

Washington Dockets, Pacific Power & Light Company, WashingtonDockets@PacifiCorp.com 

Jason B. Keyes, Keyes, Fox & Wiedman, LLP, jkeyes@kfwlaw.com 

Shawn Bonfield, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, shawn.bonfield@avistacorp.com 

Rick Vitzhum, Kalama Telephone Company, rvitzthum@scattercreek.net 
Jim Honeyford, Washington State Senate, Honeyfor_Ji@leg.wa.gov 

Lisa Anderl, Qwest Corporation (T156), lisa.anderl@centurylink.com 

Mark R. Martell, Pend Oreille Telephone Company, mark@rcti.net 
Judith A Endejan, GARVEY, SCHUBERT & BARER, jendejan@gsblaw.com 

Mullin Sharon, AT&T Corp., sharon.mullin@att.com 

Sheree Strom Carson, Perkins Coie, LLP, scarson@perkinscoie.com 

Jeff Morris, House of Representatives, jeff.morris@leg.wa.gov 

William L Massey, Silver Lake Water Company, Inc., jrichards@ipmrent.com 

John A Anderson, Anderson & Yamada, P.C., john@aylawfirm.com 

Terry Morlan, NORTHWEST POWER PLANNING COUNCIL, tmorlan@nwcouncil.org 



Cathy Dahlquist, Frontier Communications Northwest Inc., Cathy.Dahlquist@ftr.com 

Todd Glass, Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, tglass@wsgr.com 

UCONS, LLC, UCONS, LLC, tom@ucons.com 

Kevin O'Meara, Public Power Council, kpom@ppcpdx.com 

Ken Johnson, Puget Sound Energy, ken.s.johnson@pse.com 

Dave Sjoding, Washington State University, sjodingd@energy.wsu.edu 

Edward Finklea, NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS, efinklea@nwigu.org 

David J. Meyer, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, david.meyer@avistacorp.com 

Maura E Reynolds, Qwest Corporation (T156), maura.peterson@centurylink.com 

Melinda Davison, Davison Van Cleve, PC, mjd@dvclaw.com 

Richard A Finnigan, rickfinn@localaccess.com 

Chris Davis, Spokane Neighborhood Action Programs, andre@snapwa.org 

Eric Englert, Puget Sound Energy, eric.englert@pse.com 

Dan McMurdie, Department of Labor & Industries, mcmd235@lni.wa.gov 

Don Brookhyser, Alcantar & Kahl, LLP, deb@a-klaw.com 

JIM LAZAR, jlazar@jimlazar.com 

Jana Manterola, Ellensburg Telephone Company, jmanterola@fairpoint.com 

INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICES INC., INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICES INC., igsinc@att.net 
Collin Sprague, Collins.sprague@avistacorp.com 

Dave Warren, Washington PUD Association, dwarren@wpuda.org 

Mark Thompson, Northwest Natural Gas Company, mark.thompson@nwnatural.com 

Michael P Alcantar, Alcantar & Kahl, LLP, mpa@a-klaw.com 

Shawn Collins, The Energy Project, shawnc@oppco.org 

Jason Kuzma, Perkins Coie, LLP, JKuzma@perkinscoie.com 

Kara Durbin, House Technology Energy and Communications, durbin.kara@leg.wa.gov 

Phil Grate, CenturyTel, phil.grate@centurylink.com 

Kent Lopez, Washington Rural Electric Cooperative Association, klopez@wreca.coop 

Jeanne Harshbarger, SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD, jwharshbarger@snopud.com 

Greg Nothstein, gregn@cted.wa.gov 

Parker V Holden, pvholden@fastmail.us 

Bruce Russell, Whidbey Telephone Company, bruce.russell@whidbeytel.com 

Onita R King, Northwest Natural Gas Company, ork@nwnatural.com 

Donna Barnett, Perkins Coie, LLP, dbarnett@perkinscoie.com 

Linda Gervais, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, Linda.gervais@avistacorp.com 

Kristin  L. Jacobson, Sprint Nextel Corporation, Kristin.L.Jacobson@sprint.com 

Dave Arbaugh, Arbaugh & Associates, dave@arbaugh-associates.com 

Pat Ehrbar, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, pat.ehrbar@avistacorp.com 

Gary Wilburn, Senate Democratic Caucus, Gary.Wilburn@leg.wa.gov 

Liz Klumpp, BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION, ecklumpp@bpa.gov 

Stuart Clark, Department of Ecology, scla461@ecy.wa.gov 



Diana Carlen, Washington State Senate Republican Caucus, Carlen.Diana@leg.wa.gov 

Brenda J White, SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD, BJWhite@snopud.com 

Gregory Kopta, WUTC, gkopta@utc.wa.gov 

Daniel Waggoner, Davis Wright Tremaine, danielwaggoner@dwt.com 

Scott Bailey, Washington Water Service Company, sbailey@wawater.com 

Nancy Hirsh, NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION, nancy@nwenergy.org 

Frank Afranji, PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC, frank_afranji@pgn.com 

DON GUENTHER, PONDERAY NEWSPRINT, dguenther@avenor.com 

Weldon T. Burton, Weldon T. Burton, CPA, weldon@weldontburtoncpa.com 

Phil Grate, Qwest Corporation (T156), phil.grate@centurylink.com 

Elizabeth Thomas, K&L Gates LLP, liz.thomas@klgates.com 

P. Douglas Betzold, Cost Management Services, Inc., cms@cmsnaturalgas.com 

Danielle Clausen, Mashell Telecom, Inc., dclausen@mashell.com 

Kelly Norwood, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, kelly.norwood@avistacorp.com 

Randy Lobb, Idaho P.U.C., randy.lobb@puc.idaho.gov 

Gary Saleba, EES Consulting, Inc., saleba@eesconsulting.com 

F. Robert Reeder, Parsons Behle & Latimer, bobreeder@pblutah.com 

Linda Ross, Oregon Department of Energy, linda.ross@odoe.state.or.us 

Utah Public Service Commission, UTAH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, pupsc.rcollins@email.state.ut.us 

Brooks E. Harlow, Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, LLP, bharlow@fcclaw.com 

Victoria Lincoln, Association of Washington Cities, victorial@awcnet.org 

Sally Brown, WUTC, sbrown@utc.wa.gov 

Scott M Creek, Crown Moving Co Inc, screek@crownmoving.com 

Ronald L Roseman, ronaldroseman@comcast.net 
Craig Riley, Department of Health, craig.riley@doh.wa.gov 

Dale Miller, Community Action Center, dalem@cacwhitman.com 

Michael Jonson, Jonson & Jonson, P.S., mike@jonson-jonson.com 

Sameer Ranade, sameer@wecprotects.org 

Zachary Kravitz, Northwest Natural Gas Company, Zachary.Kravitz@nwnatural.com 

Simon ffitch, Simon ffitch Attorney at Law, simon@ffitchlaw.com 

Keith Phillips, Office of the Governor, keith.phillips@gov.wa.gov 

Alice Fiman, WUTC, afiman@utc.wa.gov 

Chris Schaefer, Puget Sound Energy, chris.schaefer@pse.com 

Bradley Cebulko, WUTC, Bcebulko@utc.wa.gov 

Rose Feliciano, Seattle City Light, Rose.Feliciano@seattle.gov 

Debbie Driver, House of Representatives, Debbie.Driver@leg.wa.gov 

Clay Hill, House Republican Caucus, Clay.Hill@leg.wa.gov 

Elizabeth Guynn, elizabeth.guynn@us.mizuho-sc.com 

Bridgit Feeser, WUTC, bfeeser@utc.wa.gov 

Amanda Hathaway, WUTC, ahathawa@utc.wa.gov 



Yochi Zakai, Seattle City Light, yochanan.zakai@seattle.gov 

Katie Hancock, WUTC, khancock@utc.wa.gov 

Pat Hazzard, WUTC, phazzard@utc.wa.gov 

Andrew Roberts, WUTC, aroberts@utc.wa.gov 

Andrew OConnell, aoconnel@utc.wa.gov 

Carol Baker, Simon ffitch Attorney at Law, carol@ffitchlaw.com 

Andy Schwartz, SolarCity Corp., aschwartz@solarcity.com 

Choua Her, Moss Adams LLP, Choua.Her@mossadams.com 

Christopher Grissom, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, Christopher.Grissom@cngc.com 

Dean Pertner, WUTC, dpertner@utc.wa.gov 

Justin Wilson, justin.wilson@easycleanenergy.com 

Kate Griffith, kgriffit@utc.wa.gov 

Lisa Gafken, Lisaw4@atg.wa.gov 
Armikka Bryant, armikkab@atg.wa.gov 
Brad Boswell, brad@boswellconsulting.org 
Joni Bosh, joni@nwenergy.org 
Meredith Roberts, meroberts@tesla.com 
Kelly Hall, kelly@climatesolutions.org 
Jeremy Smithson, jeremy@pugetsoundsolar.com 
Jake Fey, feyj@energy.wsu.edu 
Sheila Riggs, riggss@energy.wsu.edu 
Phil Lou, loup@energy.wsu.edu 
Jaimes Valdez, jaimes@sparknorthwest.org 
Jasmine Vasavada, jasmine.vasavada@commerce.wa.gov 
George Caan, gcaan@wpuda.org 
John Rothlin, john.rothlin@avistacorp.com 
Kathleen Collins, kcollins126@comcast.net 
Brandon Houskeeper, brandon.houskeeper@pse.com 
Reuven Carlyle, reuven.carlyle@leg.wa.gov 
Kim Cushing, kimberly.cushing@leg.wa.gov 
Daniel Himebaugh, daniel.himebaugh@leg.wa.gov 
Nikkole Hughes, nikkole.hughes@leg.wa.gov 
Jan Odano, jan.odano@leg.wa.gov 

 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 



Electric Companies 
 

16457 
Avista Corporation 
1411 E. Mission Avenue 
Spokane, WA. 99202-1902 
 

16440 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1900 
Portland, OR. 97232 
 

16499 
Puget Sound Energy 
P.O. Box 97034 MS: PSE-08N 
Bellevue, WA. 98009-9734 
 



Natural Gas Companies 
 

16457 
Avista Corporation 
1411 E. Mission Avenue 
Spokane, WA. 99202-1902 
 

16243 
Cascade Natural Gas Corporation 
8113 W. Grandridge Boulevard 
Kennewick, WA. 99336-7166 
 

16441 
Northwest Natural Gas Company 
One Pacific Square;220 N.W. Second Avenue 
Portland, OR. 97209-3991 
 

16499 
Puget Sound Energy 
P.O. Box 97034 MS: PSE-08N 
Bellevue, WA. 98009-9734 
 



 

 

 

 


